

No. 03-22-00587-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas**

GREG ABBOTT IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; JAIME MASTERS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY OF COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES; AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,
Appellants,

v.

PFLAG, INC.; MIRABEL VOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF ANTONIO VOE, A MINOR; WANDA ROE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF TOMMY ROE, A MINOR; ADAM BRIGGLE AND AMBER BRIGGLE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF M.B., A MINOR,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

**RESPONSE TO APPELLEES' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

SHAWN COWLES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

CHRISTOPHER HILTON
Chief, General Litigation Division

COURTNEY CORBELLO
Attorney-in-Charge
Texas Bar No. 24097533
Assistant Attorney General
General Litigation Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone (512) 463-2120
courtney.corbello@oag.texas.gov
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Background.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. Appellees Failed to Prove a Valid Cause of Action to Both the Trial Court and this Court.	9
A. Appellees Lack Standing.	10
B. Appellees' Claims are not Ripe	18
C. Appellees' Claims are Barred by Sovereign Immunity.....	20
D. Appellees' Claims Lack Merit.....	25
II. Appellees' Requested Order Would Upend, Not Preserve, the Status Quo.....	29
III. Rule 29.3 Relief Does Not Prevent Irreparable Harm, but Rather, Causes it.	30
IV. Appellees' Claim of Status Quo and Irreparable Harm is Belied by the Fact that the Trial Court Did Not Grant PFLAG Members or the Briggie Family an Injunction Until 2½ Months After They Asked For One.....	33
Prayer	35
Certificate of Service.....	36
Certificate of Compliance	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Texas Cases

<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	14
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018).....	32
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	17
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000)	16
<i>Brinkley v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 986 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.).....	20, 21
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)	8, 33
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	24
<i>Clint ISD v. Marquez</i> , 487 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016).....	29
<i>Fin. Comm’n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013)	10
<i>Frequent Flyer Depot, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied).....	32
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	32
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	passim
<i>Intercontinental Terminals Co., LLC v. Vopak N. Am., Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.).....	35

<i>Kohout v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 292 S.W.3d 703 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, no pet.)	16
<i>McLane Co., Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 514 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied)	25
<i>Osborne v. Keith</i> , 142 Tex. 262 (1944)	16
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	25
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex., Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998)	18
<i>Rea v. State</i> , 297 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	18
<i>Save Our Springs All., Inc. v. City of Dripping Springs</i> , 304 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied)	14
<i>Schroeder v. Escalera Ranch Owners’ Ass’n</i> , 646 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. 2022)	23
<i>Shor v. Pelican Oil & Gas Mgmt., LLC</i> , 405 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, no pet.)	34
<i>Slay v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 351 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied)	21, 28
<i>Sw. Ins. Managers, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , No. 03-10-00073-CV, 2010 WL 4053726 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 15, 2010, no pet.)	19
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 565 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. denied)	32
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	11, 12, 14
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Salazar</i> , 304 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	22
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011)	25
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994)	20

<i>Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n v. City of Houston</i> , 622 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. 2021).....	10
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Witcher</i> , 447 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. granted).....	28
<i>Texans Uniting for Reform & Freedom v. Saenz</i> , 319 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied).....	16
<i>Waco ISD v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000).....	11, 12

Texas Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.006(b)	25
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(1)(C)	2
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.201(a)(1)	4
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.301(a).....	3, 24, 27
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.302(b)(1)	34
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.001.....	3
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(A)	20
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(C)	21
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(A)(i)	20
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(A)(ii)	20
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.027(c)(2).....	24
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.027(c)(3).....	20

Other Authorities

Paúl, María, <i>Mom says trans eighth-grader was questioned by Texas officials at school</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 9 2022 (https://wapo.st/3M6tXeD)	33
Varma, Tanvi, <i>Court filing shows that transgender eighth-grader was pulled out of class by DFPS</i> , KVUE, Sept. 9, 2022 (https://bit.ly/3fKpOAA)	34

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	32
--	----

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	12, 15
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	10
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1988)	13
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	32
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir 1992)	16
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17
<i>Winter v. Cal. Med. Rev., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
Texas Rules	
Tex. R. App. P. 29.3.....	passim
